# CH \$440.00 17969

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM422358

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
O2C HOLDINGS, LLC		03/31/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE
O2COOL, LLC		03/31/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
O2COOL ASIA, LLC		03/31/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LegacyTexas Bank, as administrative agent
Street Address:	8411 Preston Road, Suite 600
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75225
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1796932	SQUEEZE BREEZE
Registration Number:	2928098	O2-COOL
Registration Number:	3339029	MIST 'N SIP
Registration Number:	3756352	H2O HAMMOCK
Registration Number:	4106087	AIR MAGNIFIER
Registration Number:	3868225	DON'T JUST SIP MIST
Registration Number:	3780762	BOCA CLIPS
Registration Number:	3119116	O2COOL
Registration Number:	3370644	SMART POWER
Registration Number:	4304747	ARCTICLOTH
Registration Number:	4728898	REFRESH
Registration Number:	4789989	ARCTICSQUEEZE
Serial Number:	86486561	SURELOCK
Registration Number:	4872796	REFRESH
Serial Number:	86396443	REFRESH
Registration Number:	4958613	REFRESH
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006033 FRAME: 0171

900401055

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86871061	SIP 'N SHARE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 214.745.5370

**Email:** jmuennink@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Jan Muennink c/o Winstead PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 131851
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75313

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jan Muennink						
SIGNATURE:	/jan muennink/						
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2017						

### **Total Attachments: 30**

source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page9.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page10.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page11.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page12.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page13.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page14.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page15.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page16.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page17.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page18.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page19.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page20.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page21.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page22.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page23.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page24.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page25.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page26.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page27.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page28.tif source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page29.tif

source=3127 291 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page30.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of March 31, 2017, is entered into by O2C HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, O2COOL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, whether one or more, as the context may require, "Borrower") and each of the other Grantors party hereto (together with Borrower and including any permitted successors and assigns, collectively, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"), in favor of LEGACYTEXAS BANK, as administrative agent for the benefit of each of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent").

### **BACKGROUND**

Borrower, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "<u>Lenders</u>"), and Administrative Agent have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>").

In connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor has entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to which each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Agreement create first priority Liens on the Collateral in favor of Administrative Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties, securing the payment and performance of the Obligations.

### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Secured Parties to make the Loans under the Credit Agreement and to extend other credit and financial accommodations under the Loan Documents and any Bank Product Agreements, each Grantor hereby agrees with Administrative Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

### 1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>; OTHER TERMS.

- 1.1. General Terms. For purposes of this Agreement:
- "Collateral" has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2.1 hereof.
- "Copyrights" has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2.1(a) hereof.
- "Licenses" has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2.1(c) hereof.
- "Patents" has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2.1(d) hereof.
- "Trademarks" has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2.1(b) hereof.
- 1.2. Other Definitional Provisions. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the Credit Agreement and, to the extent not otherwise defined in the Credit Agreement, in the Security Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this

Agreement and the terms of the Credit Agreement, terms as defined herein shall control. Terms defined in the UCC which are not otherwise defined in this Agreement are used in this Agreement as defined in the UCC as in effect on the date hereof.

Terms Generally. The definitions of terms herein shall apply equally to the singular and 1.3. plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include", "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation". The word "will" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect as the word "shall". Unless the context requires otherwise (a) any definition of or reference to any agreement, instrument or other document herein shall be construed as referring to such agreement, instrument or other document as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified (subject to any restrictions on such amendments, restatements, supplements or modifications set forth herein or any other Loan Document, as applicable), (b) any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns, (c) the words "herein", "hereof" and "hereunder", and words of similar import, shall be construed to refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any particular provision hereof, (d) all references herein to Articles, Sections, Exhibits and Schedules shall be construed to refer to Articles and Sections of, and Exhibits and Schedules to, this Agreement and (e) the words "asset" and "property" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect and to refer to any and all tangible and intangible assets and properties, including cash, securities, accounts and contract rights. This Agreement is a Loan Document.

### 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

- 2.1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure payment and performance of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising property described as follows (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
  - (a) all United States and foreign copyrights, including, without limitation, copyrights listed on Exhibit A hereto, and applications therefor and renewals thereof and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to all United States and foreign copyrights including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights");
  - (b) all United States and foreign trademarks, tradenames, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations and renewals, and trademark and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, service marks and tradenames listed on Exhibit B hereto, and registrations and renewals thereof, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to all trademarks, tradenames and service marks including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof against third parties (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
  - (c) all license agreements in which such Grantor is or becomes licensed (or grants or permits, whether now or in the future a license) to use a copyright, trademark, service mark, tradename, patent or the related know-how including, without limitation, those licenses granted under any of the Patent Licenses, Trademark Licenses, and Copyright Licenses (each as defined in the Security Agreement) (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Licenses");

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT – Page 2

- (d) all United States and foreign patents and patent applications, whether in the United States or any foreign jurisdiction, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and trade secrets and know-how related thereto, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on <a href="Exhibit C">Exhibit C</a> hereto, and the re-issues, divisions, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing being sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents");
- (e) the goodwill of such Grantor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks; and
  - (f) all Proceeds of any of the foregoing;

provided, however, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the "Collateral" shall not include the Excluded Assets (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement).

2.2. Security Agreement. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of Administrative Agent in the Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any other applicable office or Governmental Authority. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is a supplement to, and not a limitation of, the Lien granted to Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to its Lien in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

### 3. MISCELLANEOUS

- 3.1. <u>Benefit of Agreement</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Grantors, Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties and their respective successors and assigns, except that no Grantor shall have the right to assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement or any interest herein without the prior written consent of Administrative Agent.
- 3.2. <u>Headings</u>. The title of and section headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and shall not govern the interpretation of any of the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- 3.3. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, the Credit Agreement, and the other Loan Documents embody the entire agreement and understanding between Grantors and Administrative Agent relating to the Collateral and supersede all prior agreements and understandings between any Grantor and Administrative Agent relating to the Collateral.
- 3.4. <u>Counterparts; Facsimiles</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart. This Agreement shall be effective when it has been executed by each Grantor and Administrative Agent. Further, any facsimile copy, other copy or

reproduction of a signed counterpart original of this Agreement shall be as fully effective and binding as the original signed counterpart of this Agreement.

- 3.5. <u>CHOICE OF LAW.</u> THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAW OF CONFLICTS) OF THE STATE OF TEXAS.
- 3.6. NO ORAL AGREEMENTS. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS REPRESENT THE FINAL, ENTIRE AGREEMENT AMONG THE PARTIES HERETO AND SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL PRIOR COMMITMENTS, AGREEMENTS, REPRESENTATIONS AND UNDERSTANDINGS, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND THEREOF AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED OR VARIED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OR DISCUSSIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS AMONG THE PARTIES HERETO.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signature Pages Follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

### **GRANTORS**:

O2C HOLDINGS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Jacob Smith

Vice President & General Counsel

O2COOL, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

O2C HOLDINGS, LLC,

its Manager

Ву:

Jacob Smith

Vice President & General Counsel

O2COOL ASIA, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

O2COOL, LLC,

its Manager

By:

O2C HOLDINGS, LLC,

its Manager

Бу.\_\_\_\_\_\_

Vice President & General Counsel

### **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

LEGACYTEXAS BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:

Steve Lombardi

Vice President - Corporate Banking

### EXHIBIT A

### **COPYRIGHTS**

None

### EXHIBIT B

## TRADEMARKS

U.S.	U.S.			U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	
ARCTICLOTH	SMART POWER			02C00L	BOCA CLIPS	DON'T JUST SIP . MIST	AIR MAGNIFIER	Н2О НАММОСК	MIS N' TSIM	O2-COOL	SQUEEZE BREEZE	
IC 24: Towels, namely, towels with hyper-evaporative properties	IC 11: Rechargeable battery operated fans	IC 28: Toy fans and water squirting toys	IC 21: Drinking vessels, namely, sports bottles sold empty	IC 11: Battery operated fans used as personal accessories, namely handheld operated fans including those with flashing lights and writing tools, desk fans including both oscillating end non-oscillating, wearable fans including visor fans, necklace fans, fans mounted on or incorporating drinking vessels, clipon fans or clamp-on fans, such as desk mounted vehicle mounted and with or without flexible necks, fans incorporating lamps or lights, and fans incorporating a decorative enclosure and for diffusing a fragrance	IC 20: Non-metal clips for attaching towels to lounge, beach and deck chairs	IC 21: Drinking vessels	IC 11: Electric fans	IC 28: Inflatable float mattresses or pads for recreational use	IC 21: Drinking vessels	IC 11: Battery operated fans	IC 11: Portable electric fan with liquid atomizer	Cold
4304747	3370644			3119116	3780762	3868225	4106087	3756352	3339029	2928098	Reg. No. 1796932	
3/19/2013	1/15/2008			7/25/2006	4/27/2010	10/26/2010	2/28/2012	3/2/2010	11/20/2007	2/22/2005	10/5/1993	<b>-</b>

EU	Canada	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.		U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	Country
02-COOL	02-C00L	SIP 'N SHARE	REFRESH	refresh)		Cefresh	SURELOCK	ARCTICSQUEEZE	REFRESH	Trademark
IC 11: Battery operated fans used as personal accessories, namely, handheld operated fans including those with flashing lights and writing tools, desk fans including both oscillating and non-oscillating, wearable fans including visor fans, necklace fans and wrist-mounted fans, fans mounted on or incorporating drinking vessels, clip-on fans or clamp-on fans, such as desk-mounted and vehicle mounted and with or without flexible necks, fans incorporating lamps or lights, and fans incorporating a decorative enclosure and for diffusing a fragrance	Battery operated fans	IC 21: Drinking vessels	IC 11: Portable electric fan, misting systems for outdoor cooling, misting systems for outdoor cooling featuring water misting fans	IC 24: Towels [COMPANY IS ABANDONING THIS TRADEMARK APPLICATION]	IC 21: Drinking vessels	IC 11: Portable electric fan, misting systems for outdoor cooling, misting systems for outdoor cooling featuring water misting fans	IC 21: Reusable plastic water bottles sold empty and drinking vessels	IC 21: Drinking vessels	IC 21: Drinking vessels	Goods
005365077	TMA680426	86/871,061	4958613	86/396,443		4872796	86/486,561	4789989	4728898	App. or Reg. No.
9/27/2007	1/26/2007	N/A	5/17/2016	N/A		12/22/2015	N/A	8/11/2015	4/28/2015	Reg. Date

services. Services of an expert for commercial and industrial products. of other bills, depositing tax deposit, traffic operations as well as follow-up) subscription editing services, compilation of statistics, renting of office artificial honeycombs and honeycomb slats. For babies laps, play pens (for mattress and pillows, sleeping bags for campers, sea beds. Mirrors. Beehives, regardless of their furniture. Mattresses, pillows, not for medical purposes air to see the goods and purchase materials and supplies for the construction, Organizing and realization of auction services. Customers a convenient way services, import-export agency services, temporary staff assignments (name personnel placement, recruitment, personnel selection, personnel supply telephone answering services. Business management, administration and machinery services, to systematize the information in computer databases, and advertising services. Office services; secretarial services, newspaper these issues related consulting, accounting and financial advisory services, related services, organization of exhibitions and trade fairs for commercial interiors), baby cradles, walkers. Boards made of wood or synthetic materials IC 35 (Corsearch translation): Advertising, marketing and public relations

App. or Reg. No.

Reg. Date

of plant and animal breeding (aquariums, vivarium, terrariums). Glass, clothes hangers. Cages for household pets and materials used in homes, places sports competitions. combining services of goods; (Specified services to processed glass, glass mosaics and glass powder for decoration (except for equipment, irrigation filters, faucet attached to the ends. Raw glass, semiboxes for toilet articles. Jet nozzle, irrigation filter for topics, irrigation electrical and non-electrical appliances make-up remover, powder puffs. and pests, repelling or destroying electrical appliances included). Perfume porcelain, ceramics, clay ornaments and decorative items (vases included). precious metal, included in this class space and electricity for household and non-electric polishing machines, carpet cleaners, mops, machines that are not oakum, of textiles finished cleaning and wiping cloths, dish-washing gloves, tools supplies (except paint brushes brushes, steel wool, sponges, steel wool, curtains, beaded curtains for decoration; curtain hooks, curtain rings, curtain synthetic materials, moving staircases. Bamboo curtains, roller blinds, strip decorations included in this class. Baskets, fishing baskets. Kennels for apparatus. Wood, wax, wax, made from plastic or plaster ornaments and crates, pallets, but used in conjunction with caps. Accessories made of wood containers (tanks), boxes, packaging containers, shipping purpose containers, synthetic materials packaging, transport and storage for drums, barrels, cans, pictures, tables, frames, identity cards, bracelets, nameplates, labels. Wood or achieved by other methods.) retail, wholesale stores, electronic media, catalogs and the like can be construction), glass wool (insulation and textile purposes). The trophies in Burners (lights off scents), perfume sprays and vaporizers (atomizers), Mouse trap, insect traps, fly catchers, fly rackets, covers for toilet holes (flies kitchen utensils, pots and pans. Ironing boards and covers, laundry drying the floss, shaving brushes, hair brushes, combs. Including those made from part of electric brushes included). Toothbrushes, electric toothbrushes, dental hooks, curtain rods. For vehicle wheels, non-metal wedges. Electric cleaning household pets, housing, bearings. Portable ladders made of wood or or synthetic materials (hardware), furniture connections, opening-closing

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT - Exhibit B, Page 5

	_
۲	7
Ē	-
Ť	_
È	IJ
	3
Ċ	4
2	>
ì	
7	Ū
	)
ī	ַ
•	
-	٦
_	<
2	2
3	
~	í
N	₹
I	3
	-4
_	<
	< >
7	\ >
ACN	< A C D
ACN	
ACKEEN	
ACN	
ACKEEN	
AUVEENIEM I	
AUNDEMENT - EX	
AUNDEMENT - EX	
AUNEEMENT - EXIIIO	
AUNEEMENT - EXHIUIT	V ACCUTENT Debibit
AUNEEMENT - EXHIBIT D,	V ACCUMUNT Darkikit D
AUNEEMENT - EXHIUIT	CODDINE Datition D
AUNEEMENT - EXHIBIT D,	
AUNEEMENT - EXHIBIT D,	V ACCURATE TO THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

China	Mexico	Mexico	Country
02COOL		02/0001	Trademark
IC 21 (Corsearch translation): Drinks the household utensils; The travel drinks the thermos; Canteen; Cup; Bottle	IC 28: Games and toys; gymnastic and sporting articles not included in other classes; decorations for Christmas trees	IC 11: Apparatus for lighting, heating, steam production, cooking (kitchen), cooling, dry, fan, water supply and medical purposes	Goods
7488045	986002	<b>Reg. No.</b> 989768	App. or
6/22/2009	6/26/2007	6/26/2007	Reg. Date

EXHIBIT C

PATENTS	

FAN	FAN	FAN BLADE	FAN	FAN	BOTTLE FAN	SPANNER PORTABLE MIST SPRAYING	SPRAYER	GRILLE PEN FAN	ACTUATOR FAN WITH SPIRAL FORMED	MISTING FAN WITH ENLARGED	WATER	Title
CN	CN	CN	EM		CA	Country						
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted		Granted	Status						
Design	Design	Design	Design		<b>Type</b> Design	Patent						
200830129077.4	200830129075.5	200630131924.1	200630131923.7	200630131922.2	200630131921.8	200610108828.4	200530157379.9	20033302063.9	002246322		165611	App No.
ZL200830129077.4	ZL200830129075.5	ZL200630131924.1	ZL200630131923.7	ZL200630131922.2	ZL200630131921.8		ZL200530157379.9	ZL20033302063.9	002246322-0001		165611	Patent No.
2008-	2008- 206-03	2006-	2006-	2006-	2006-	2006- 08-04	2005-	2003- 01-30	2013- 05-29	11-25	<b>Date</b> 2015-	Filed
2009- 07-01	2009-						07-10	2003-	2013- 05-29	06-27	<b>Date</b> 2016-	Grant

WITH ENLARGED SPRAYER ACTUATOR PORTABLE MISTING FAN	MISTING FAN	WIATED	CIRCULATOR DIFFUSER RING NECKLACE FAN	AIR	AIR CIRCULATOR BLADELESS	BOTTLE BLADELESS	EXTREME	MIST N SIP	FAN	FAN	FAN		FAN	3	FAN	1	Title
US		CZ.	CN		CN	CN		CN	CN	CN	CN		CN	(	CN	ę	Country
Expired	CIanted	Granted	Granted		Granted	Granted		Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted		Granted		Granted		Status
Utility	Design		Design	(	Design	Design	,	Design	Design	Design	Design	,	Design	9.5	Design	Type	Patent
08/136914	201330481898.4	201520181808 1	201030692118.8		201030277684.2	201030277674.9		201030212880.1	200830129082.5	200830129081.0	200830129080.6		200830129079.3		200830129078.9	- 100	App No.
5338495	££201330461696.4	71 201520781888 7	ZL201030692118.8		ZL201030277684.2	ZL201030277674.9		ZL201030212880.1	ZL200830129082.5	ZL200830129081.0	ZL200830129080.6		ZL200830129079.3		ZL200830129078.9	1	Patent No.
1993- 10-18	11-26	12-22 2015	2010-	08-18	08-18 2010-	2010-	09-14	06-03 2010-	06-03 2008-	06-03 2008-	2008-	06-03	2008-	06-03	2008-	Date	Filed
1994- 08-16	80-90	03-04	2011-	04-27	12-20 2011-	2010-	03-04	06-03 2011-	10-14 2009-	07-01 2009-	2009-	06-17	2009-	07-01	2009-	Date	Grant

Title	Country	Status	Patent	App No.	Patent No.	Filed	Grant
SPRAY MISTING DEVICE FOR	US	Expired	Utility	08/516388	5620633	1995- 08-17	1997- 04-15
OSE WITH A PORTABLE- SIZED FAN							
PORTABLE FAN DEVICE FOR	SD	Expired	Utility	08/522598	5667731	1995- 09-01	1997- 09-16
USE WITH A SPRAY MISTING BOTTLE							
ATOMIZER	US	Expired	Utility	08/593925	5715999	1996- 01-30	1998- 02-10
ATOMIZER	US	Expired	Utility	08/655435	5752662	1996- 05-30	1998- 05-19
NOVEL PORTABLE FAN AND COMBINATION	US	Expired	Utility	08/808402	5843344	1997- 02-28	1998- 12-01
FAN AND SPRAY MISTING DEVICE							
CLIP ASSEMBLIES FOR KEEPING TOWELS, SHEETS AND THE LIKE IN PLACE	Sn	Granted	Utility	09/156791	5960520	1998- 09-17	1999- 10-05

HANDHELD WATER MISTING FAN WITH IMPROVED AIR FLOW	PORTABLE MISTING DEVICE BREAK RESISTANT	FAN ASSIST NECKLACE STYLE PORTABLE COOLING DEVICE	HURRICANE AND POWER OUTAGE FAN PORTABLE MISTING DEVICE WITH DRINKING	COOLING DEVICE USING FAN-DRIVEN MISTING WITH LARGE FILL AND DRINKING PORT	Title
US	US	S	SO	US	Country
Granted	Expired Granted	Granted	Granted Granted	Granted	Status
Utility	Utility Utility	Utility	Utility Utility	Utility	Patent Type
11/728985	11/653133 11/728984	11/588943	10/442686	09/290056	App No.
7806388 B2	8016270 7810794 B2	7828524 B2	6953329 B2 7243860 B2	6398132	Patent No.
2007- 03-28	2007- 01-16 2007- 03-28	2006- 10-30	2003- 05-21 2004- 10-27	1999- 04-12	Filed Date
2010- 10-05	2011- 09-13 2010- 10-12	2010- 11-09	2005- 10-11 2007- 07-17	2002- 06-04	Grant Date

BRACELET TOWEL CLIP	MONEY	SAVING	THE USE OF	MINIMIZING	AND	TOWEL USERS,	BETWEEN	DISEASES	GERMS AND	SPREAD OF	TOWELS, THE	TEAR OF	WEAR AND	MINIMIZING	WASHING AND	DURING	DETERGENT	WATER AND	THE USE OF	MINIMIZING	TO PERMIT	TOWEL TAGS	SOURCES	POWER	MULTIPLE	WITH	APPLIANCES	MOTORIZED	INTELLIGENT		Title	
US																						$_{ m US}$							$\mathbf{S}$		Country	
Published																						Granted							Granted		Status	
Utility																					,	Utility							Utility	Туре	Patent	
14/933515																						13/413831							11/873138		App No.	
																						9010001							7825615 B2		Patent No.	
2015- 11-05																					03-07	2012-						10-16	2007-	Date	Filed	
																					04-21	2015-						11-02	2010-	Date	Grant	

DEVICE PORTABLE FAN WITH AN ELONGATE AND FLEXIBLE NECK	MISTING DEVICE COMBINED PORTABLE FAN AND SPRAY MISTING	AND BOTTLE COMBINED PORTABLE FAN AND SPRAY	AND BOTTLE SPRAY MISTING FAN	NECKLACE FAN SPRAY MISTING FAN	FLAT FRONT	FAN NECKLACE FAN	Title PET WATER BOTTLE ASSEMBLY
US	US	US	US	US	JP	JP CN	Country US
Expired	Expired	Expired	Expired	Expired	Granted	Granted Granted	<b>Status</b> Published
Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Patent Type Utility
29/073706	29/069929	29/056014	29/056013	29/056012	2012-001674	200830129076.X 2012-001673	App No. 15/171115
D396104	D395701	D387422	D387852	D386572	1449214	ZL200830129076.X 1449213	Patent No.
1997- 07-16	1997- 04-29	1996- 06-19	1996- 06-19	01-27 1996- 06-19	01-27 2012-	2008- 06-03 2012-	Filed Date 2016- 06-02
1998- 07-14	1998- 06-30	1997- 12-09	1997- 12-16	07-20 1997- 11-18	07-20 2012-	2009- 07-01 2012-	Grant Date

BEAN BAG FAN	SPORT MINI MISTER FAN	COMBINATION PEN AND FAN	BASKET BALL SPORTS PORTABLE FAN	VOLLEY BALL SPORTS PORTABLE FAN	PORTABLE FAN BASEBALL SPORTS	PORTABLE FAN TENNIS BALL SPORTS	PORTABLE FAN SOCCER BALL SPORTS	DEVICE GOLF BALL SPORTS	COMBINED PORTABLE FAN AND SPRAY MISTING	Title  COMBINED PORTABLE FAN AND SPRAY MISTING
US	US	SU	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	Country
Granted	Granted	Granted	Expired	Expired	Expired	Expired	Expired	Expired	Expired	<b>Status</b> Expired
Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Patent Type Design
29/197261	29/197260	29/172474	29/128679	29/128678	29/128677	29/128666	29/128665	29/128657	29/076495	<b>App No.</b> 29/076493
D507047	D507642	D482064	D451588	D451186	D439966	D454631	D454390	D452303	D397774	<b>Patent No.</b> D397427
2004- 01-13	2004- 01-13	2002- 12-11	2000- 08-29	2000- 08-29	2000- 08-29	2000- 08-29	2000- 08-29	2000- 08-29	1997- 09-17	Filed Date 1997-09-17
2005- 07-05	2005- 07-19	2003- 11-11	2001- 12-04	2001- 11-27	2001- 04-03	2002- 03-19	2002- 03-12	2001- 12-18	1998- 09-01	Grant Date 1998- 08-25

WITH A PIVOTAL	DESK FAN	FAN	HANDHELD		DESK FAN	FAN	HANDHELD	FAN	HANDHELD		MISTING FAN		DESK TOP FAN		DESK TOP FAN		MISTING FAN		PORTABLE FAN		FAN BLADE	FAN	TWIN UV AC	FAN	SUPPORTED	DESK TOP	MISTING FAN	SPRAY	KEYCHAIN	HANDPIECE	MIST AND SIP		Title	
	CO	110	US		US		US		US		US		US		US		US		US		US		US			US			US		US		Country	
	Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted			Granted			Granted		Granted		Status	
	Design	!	Design		Design	(	Design	,	Design	Q	Design	(	Design	ı	Design	,	Design	(	Design	(	Design	,	Design		,	Design		,	Design		Design	Type	Patent	
	29/2/3881	20/272881	29/260208		29/257255		29/252028		29/252027		29/248339		29/248338		29/248336		29/248335		29/241131		29/237405		29/223936			29/222944			29/222943		29/215993		App No.	
	D30020U S	DEC (200 0	D564080		D546933		D561880		D556878		D553227		D546437		D546436		D554242		D543614		D556892		D529167			D531296			D548454		D520360		Patent No.	
03-16	2007-	06-23 2007	2006-	03-31	2006-	01-18	2006-	01-18	2006-	08-10	2006-	08-10	2006-	08-10	2006-	08-10	2006-	10-24	2005-	08-31	2005-	02-22	2005-	1	02-04	2005-		02-04	2005-	10-28	2004-	Date	Filed	
04-08	2008-	03-11	2008-	07-17	2007-	02-12	2008-	12-04	2007-	10-16	2007-	07-10	2007-	07-10	2007-	10-30	2007-	05-29	2007-	12-04	2007-	09-26	2006-	,	10-31	2006-		08-14	2007-	05-09	2006-	Date	Grant	

AND DRINKING SPOUT DESK FAN WITH A TUBULAR BASE	BOTTLE CAP WITH MISTER	PERSONAL FAN BATTERY	UPRIGHT	CIRCULAR DESK FAN	CURVED FAN BLADE	PORTABLE AIR CONDITIONER	PERSONAL POWER MISTING FAN	FLIP TOP CASE WITH ENCLOSED FAN	DESK FAN WITH A FOLDING STAND	MIST AND SIP BOTTLE	FREE STANDING DESK FAN STAND	Title
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	Sn	S	US	US	Country
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Status
Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Patent Type
29/312209	29/312052	29/308518	29/292458	29/292457	29/285422	29/285412	29/285409	29/285070	29/285069	29/285068	29/273882	App No.
D602580 S	D629644 S	D591232 S	D572359 S	D597195 S	D565172 S	D590487 S	D565720 S	D564083 S	D564084 S	D586183 S	D565721 S	Patent No.
2008-	06-23 2008- 09-39	10-15 2008- 06 33	2007-	2007- 10-15	2007- 03-30	2007- 03-29	2007- 03-28	2007- 03-21	2007- 03-21	2007- 03-21	2007- 03-16	Filed Date
2009-	04-28 2010- 12-28	0/-01 2009-	2008-	2009- 07-28	2008- 03-25	2009- 04-14	2008- 04-01	2008- 03-11	2008- 03-11	2009- 02-10	2008- 04-01	Grant Date

NECKLACE FAN	CIRCULATOR TEARDROP SHAPED	BLADELESS AIR CIRCULATOR TRIANGULAR DIFFUSER RING FOR A BLADELESS AIR	CIRCULATOR TRIANGULAR DIFFUSER RING FOR A	DIFFUSER RING BLADELESS AIR	DESK FAN DIAMOND SHAPED	DESK FAN OVAL FRONT	VELOCITY FAN CIRCULAR TUBULAR FRAME FOR A	HIGH	TUBULAR BASE	Title
US	US	Sn	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	Country
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Status
Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Patent Type
29/374330	29/370110	29/370109	29/370108	29/370107	29/370101	29/316248	29/315247	29/315245	29/313490	App No.
D671630 S	D633999 S	D645133 S	D644726 S	D633998 S	D633997 S	D610672 S	D610673 S	D610671 S	D632777 S	Patent No.
2011- 08-01	2010- 06-08	2010-	2010- 06-08	2010- 06-08	2010- 06-08	2009-	06-09 2009- 06-09	2009-	2009- 01-12	Filed Date
2012- 11-27	2011- 03-08	2011-09-13	2011- 09-06	2011- 03-08	02-23 2011- 03-08	2010-	02-23 2010- 02-23	2010-	2011- 02-15	Grant Date

IN HANDLE

Title	Country	Status	Patent Type	App No.	Patent No.	Filed Date	
ROUND BASE PIVOTING FAN	US	Granted	Design	29/374989	D674476 S		2011- 11-07
FLAT FRONT NECKLACE FAN	US	Granted	Design	29/395208	D676123 S		2011- 12-19
FAN WITH BALL JOINT MOUNT	US	Granted	Design	29/395573	D675310 S		2012- 02-22
CLIP WITH BALL JOINT MOUNT	US	Granted	Design	29/395574	D675312 S		2012- 02-22
FAN WITH PAN- SHAPED BASE	US	Granted	Design	29/395990	D684249 S		2012- 05-02
TOWEL CLIP	US	Granted	Design	29/417840	D706616 S		2012- 04-10
TOWEL CLIP	US	Granted	Design	29/417842	D707546 S		2012- 04-10
DRINKING AND MISTING BOTTLE WITH UPWARDLY SLOPED SIDES	US	Granted	Design	29/421035	D700515 S		2012- 05-09
CAPSULE SHAPED CONTAINER	US	Granted	Design	29/421062	D675100 S		2012- 05-15
NECKLACE FAN WITH INLET GUARD	US	Granted	Design	29/421190	D701298 S		2012- 06-11
FOLDING FAN	US	Granted	Design	29/442073	D689599 S		2012- 12-03
FAN ENCLOSURE WITH MOLDED	US	Granted	Design	29/442074	D689600 S		2012- 12-03

Status Patent		Appr No	Patent No.		Grant
		1	) ; ;		Date
Granted Design	gn 29/442075		D684680 S	2012- 12-03	2013- 06-18
					1
Granted Design	gn 29/442076		D685079 S	2012-	2013-
				12-03	06-25
Granted Design	gn 29/442077		D684924 S	2012-	2013-
	(			12-03	06-25
Granted Design	gn 29/442079		D684681 S	2012-	2013-
				12-03	06-18
Granted Design	gn 29/442240		D735043	2013-	2015-
				01-14	07-28
Granted Design	gn 29/442241		D698432 S	2013-	2014-
				01-14	01-28
Granted Design	gn 29/442242		D734671	2013-	2015-
				01-14	07-21
Granted Design	gn 29/442542		D734151 S	2013- 03-19	2015- 07-14
				2013-	2015-
				03-19	01-20
	Granted Desi	Design	Design 29/442543	Design	Design 29/442543

Title Country	MISTING FAN US WITH OBROUND ENCLOSURE	ROUND DESK US FAN WITH CIRCULAR STAND	WATER US MISTING FAN WITH FLARED BOTTLE	MISTING US HANDPIECE WITH	D	MISTING FAN US WITH FLARED BOTTLE	MISTING FAN US WITH SPINDLE SHAPED ENCLOSURE	FLIP FLOP US SANDAL TOWEL CLIP	SUNGLASSES US TOWEL CLIP	SUNGLASSES US TOWEL CLIP	FAN BOTTLE US
ntry Status	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	)	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted
Patent Tvpe	Design	Design	Design	Design	;	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design
App No.	29/453751	29/453765	29/455180	29/455209		29/464472	29/464484	29/473955	29/473962	29/473964	29/484530
Patent No.	D733281 S	D721431 S	D703304 S	D721274 S		D703308 S	D733282 S	D714681 S	D752966 S	D752967 S	D741184 S
Filed Date	2013- 05-02	2013- 05-02	2013- 05-17	2013- 05-17		2013- 08-16	2013- 08-16	2013- 11-27	2013- 11-27	2013- 11-27	2014- 03-11
Grant Date	2015- 06-30	2015- 01-20	2014- 04-22	2015- 01-20		2014- 04-22	2015- 06-30	2014- 10-07	2016- 04-05	2016- 04-05	2015- 10-20

Title	Country	Status	Patent Type	App No.	Patent No.	Filed Date	Grant Date
DRINKING AND MISTING BOTTLE WITH OBROUND CARRYING	Sn	Granted	Design	29/494333	D747918 S	2014- 06-19	2016- 01-26
DRINKING AND MISTING BOTTLE WITH DRINKING SPOUT	US	Granted	Design	29/494340	D729569 S	2014- 06-19	2015- 05-19
CAP WITH SPRAYER AND SPOUT COVER	US	Granted	Design	29/502044	D748477 S	2014- 09-11	2016- 02-02
BOTTLE WITH DECORATIVE	US	Granted	Design	29/502074	D747928 S	2014- 09-11	2016- 01-26
CAP FOR DRINKING AND MISTING FOR BEVERAGE ROTTI ES	US	Granted	Design	29/502150	D752977 S	2014- 09-12	2016- 04-05
DESK FAN WITH RIBS	SN	Granted	Design	29/502220	D750212 S	2014- 09-12	2016- 02-23
FAN ENCLOSURE WITH SPIRAL GRILLES	US	Granted	Design	29/507366	D760370 S	2014- 10-27	2016- 06-28
FAN ENCLOSURE WITH GRILLE	US	Granted	Design	29/507369	D752201 S	2014- 10-27	2016- 03-22
MOUNTING CLIP FOR PORTABLE FAN	US	Granted	Design	29/514956	D770033	2015- 01-19	2016- 10-25

MISTING AND SIPPING BOTTLE CAP WATER MISTING FAN WITH ENLARGED SPRAYER ACTUATOR	BOWL  CARRY LOOP  WITH STORAGE	SINGLE PET BOWL BOTTLE WITH BOTTOM CUP	BASE FOR PET BOWL	DECORATIVE BAND FOR FOUR SIDED BOTTLE PET BOWL	THREE SIDED BOTTLE WATER MISTING FAN	BOTTLE DECORATIVE BAND FOR	Title FOUR SIDED
US	US	SN	US	SD	SU	US	<b>Country</b> US
Granted Allowed	Allowed	Granted Granted	Granted	Allowed Granted	Granted	Allowed	<b>Status</b> Granted
Design Design	Design Design	Design Design	Design	Design Design	Design	Design	Patent Type Design
29/528332 29/528398	29/525584 29/526096	29/525531 29/525573	29/525523	29/520078 29/525515	29/519654	29/519647	<b>App No.</b> 29/518123
D763688 S D773630	D774834 D774351	D757373 S D758132 S	D757374 S	D774912 D758675 S	D770022	D774911	<b>Patent No.</b> D770851
2015- 05-28 2015- 05-28	2015- 04-30 2015- 05-06	2015- 04-30 2015- 04-30	04-30 2015- 04-30	2015- 03-11 2015-	2015- 03-06	02-20 2015- 03-06	Filed Date 2015-
2016- 08-16		2016- 05-24 2016- 06-07	06-07 2016- 05-24	2016-	2016- 10-25	11-08	Grant Date 2016-

PET CAGE BRACKET	FAN BOTTLE	Design 3) SHAKER BOTTLE (Shaker	Bottle Design 2) SHAKER BOTTLE LID (Shaker Bottle	(Snark Design 2) BOTTLE CARRY LOOP (Shaker	BEACH STAKE	(Shark Design 1)	BEACH STAKE	BOTTLE	NIPPLE FOR BOTTLE	BOTTLE CAP	BOTTLE	REAR TRIGGER WATER	Title
US	US	SN	US	SN	SU	US	US	US	$\mathbf{S}$	US	US	US	Country
Application	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Application	Allowed	Status
Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Patent Type
29/543942	29/542625	29/542150	29/542147	29/542145	29/539263	29/539258	29/538435	29/532061	29/530089	29/530046	29/529923	29/528409	App No.
	D758197 S	D752390 S	D752382 S	D752917 S	D759777 S	D759776 S	D759775 S	D772716	D771490	D749416 S		D773631	Patent No.
2015- 10-29	2015-	2015- 10-12	2015- 10-12	2015- 10-12	2015-	2015- 09-11	2015- 09-03	2015- 07-01	2015- 06-12	2015-	2015- 06-11	2015- 05-28	Filed
06-07	2016-	2016- 03-29	2016- 03-29	2016- 04-05	2016-	2016-	2016-	2016- 11-29	2016- 11-15	2016- 02-16			Grant

**RECORDED: 04/04/2017** 

WATER MISTING FAN REAR TRIGGER WATER MISTING FAN WATER MISTING FAN WITH ENLARGED SPRAYER ACTUATOR	BOTTLE (Shaker Bottle Design 5) BOTTLE  MOUNTING CLIP FOR PORTABLE FAN	BOTTLE WITH BOTTOM CUP MISTING AND SIPPING BOTTLE CAP HINGED BOTTLE	Title  DRINKING AND  MISTING  BOTTLE WITH  OBROUND  CARRYING
US US	US US	US US	Country US
Application To Be Filed To Be Filed	Application Application Application	Application Application Application	Status Application
Design Design Design	Design Design Design	Design Design Design	Patent Type Design
29/581202	29/573061 29/577408 29/581189	29/566719 29/569116 29/570302	<b>App No.</b> 29/552669
			Patent No.
2016-10-17	2016- 08-02 2016- 09-13 2016- 10-17	2016- 06-02 2016- 06-23 2016- 07-07	Filed     Date     2016- 01-25
			Grant Date